

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

No. 23-5161

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

READY TO WIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for
the District of Columbia
No. 1:22-cv-3292, Hon. Randolph D.
Moss _____

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Dan Backer, Esq. (D.C. Bar No. 996641)
CHALMERS, ADAMS, BACKER
& KAUFMAN LLC
441 N. Lee Street, Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 210-5431
dbacker@ChalmersAdams.com

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
Ready to Win*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY	xiii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Facts.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	4
C. Ruling Below.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY ANALYSIS WAS FLAWED BECAUSE IT REFUSED TO TREAT RTW’S SIGNED POLITICAL PETITION AS A SINGLE INTEGRATED COMMUNICATION	14
II. RTW HAS A FUNDAMENTAL FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO PROVIDE ITS SIGNED POLITICAL PETITION TO GOVERNOR DESANTIS	22

A.	<i>RTW’s Signed Petition is a Form of Pure Political Speech and Association Subject to Full First Amendment Protection</i>	22
B.	<i>The FECA’s Contribution Limits are Unconstitutional As Applied to Pure Political Speech and Association Like RTW’s Petition</i>	25
C.	<i>As Applied to RTW’s Signed Petition, the FECA’s Contribution Limits are Unconstitutional Content-Based Discrimination</i>	27
D.	<i>Prohibiting RTW From Providing Its Signed Political Petition to Governor DeSantis Does Not Further an Important or Compelling Governmental Interest</i>	29
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY TREATING RTW’S SIGNED POLITICAL PETITION AS A “CONTRIBUTION” UNDER THE FEDERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGN ACT	31
A.	<i>A Petition is Not a “Contribution” Under the FECA’s Plain Meaning</i>	32
B.	<i>Canons of Statutory Construction Require “Contribution” to Be Construed Narrowly</i>	33
C.	<i>The FECA’s Legislative History Counsels Against Construing “Contribution” to Include Draft Petitions</i>	35
IV.	AT MOST, RTW IS A CONDUIT THROUGH WHICH ITS PETITION’S SIGNATORIES HAVE CHOSEN TO PROVIDE THEIR CONTACT INFORMATION TO GOVERNOR DESANTIS.....	37
V.	THE FECA’S CONTRIBUTION LIMITS DO NOT APPLY TO SIGNED DRAFT PETITIONS FOR PEOPLE WHO HAVE NOT YET BECOME FEDERAL CANDIDATES	45
VI.	IF THIS COURT CONCLUDES PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW, IT SHOULD ORDER THE DISTRICT COURT TO DISMISS THIS CASE	51

CONCLUSION..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 57

ADDENDUM OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	9, 16, 24
<i>A Book Named “John Cleland’s Memoirs of a Woman of Pleasure” v. Att’y Gen. of Mass.</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966)	15
<i>ActBlue</i> , FEC A.O. 2006-30 (Nov. 9, 2006).....	39
<i>ActBlue</i> , FEC A.O. 2014-19 (Jan. 15, 2015).....	38, 39
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. USDA</i> , 37 F.4th 667 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	48
<i>Am. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	30
<i>Ark. Dairy Coop. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	12, 52, 53
<i>Atlatl, Inc.</i> , FEC A.O. 2007-04 (Apr. 20, 2007)	42
<i>Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Adver. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)	27
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 121 (2015)	48
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	27
<i>Brayshaw v. City of Tallahassee</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (N.D. Fla. 2010)	17
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	29
<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980)	23

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10, 23, 25, 26, 29
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011)	3
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Resources Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	48
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control / Coal. For Fair Hous. v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	13, 22, 23, 45, 50
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	49
<i>City & Cnty. of Denver v. N.Y. Trust Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 123 (1913)	52, 53
<i>City of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	37
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	35
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	15
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	23
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965)	17, 22
<i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	55
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	46
<i>Democracy Engine</i> , FEC A.O. 2022-03 (June 27, 2022)	40
<i>Distaff, Inc. v. Springfield Contracting Corp.</i> , 984 F.2d 108 (4th Cir. 1993)	53

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	23
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	34
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	55
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	10, 22
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	10, 21
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999).....	7, 44
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	8, 11, 12, 33, 35, 47
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	38
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	56
<i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , 823 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	46
<i>Hon. Cecil Heftel</i> , FEC A.O. 1977-51 (Nov. 16, 1977).....	32
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	9, 16, 18
<i>In re McDonald for Congress</i> , FEC A.O. 1976-86 (Oct. 6, 1976)	10-11, 32
<i>In re Reubin Askew</i> , FEC A.O. 1981-32 (Oct. 2, 1981)	49
<i>KFC Corp.</i> , FEC A.O. 1984-45 (Oct. 5, 1984)	43

<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	21
<i>Landstar Exp. Am., Inc. v. Fed. Maritime Comm’n</i> , 569 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	48
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	34-35
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	30, 49
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	34
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	9, 19
<i>Melinta Therapeutics, LLC v. U.S. FDA</i> , No. 22-2190 (RC), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184535 (D.D.C. Oct. 7, 2022)	52
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	13, 23
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	55
<i>Morris v. District of Columbia</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2014)	52
<i>Munaf v. Green</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	52, 53
<i>Nat’l Grain & Feed Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 845 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Nat’l Labor Rel. Bd. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	33
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 U.S. 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	34
<i>NewtWatch PAC</i> , FEC A.O. 1995-09 (Apr. 21, 1995)	8, 42-43

<i>NLRB v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972)	37
<i>NORPAC</i> , FEC A.O. 2019-15 (June 18, 2020).....	8, 11, 43
<i>Odebrecht Constr. v. Sec’y Fla. DOT</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013).....	55
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	9, 17
<i>Ostergren v. Cuccinelli</i> , 615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010).....	9, 16
<i>Publius v. Boyer-Vine</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 997 (E.D. Cal. 2017)	17
<i>Pursuing Am. Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	55
<i>ReCellular</i> , FEC A.O. 2010-21, at 1 (Oct. 8, 2010)	42
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	10, 27
<i>Repledge</i> , FEC A.O. 2015-08 (Nov. 9, 2015).....	42
<i>Republican Majority Fund</i> , FEC A.O. 1985-40 (Jan. 24, 1985).....	49
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	16, 24
<i>Sheehan v. Gregoire</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (W.D. Wash. 2003)	17
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	27
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)	56
<i>UBAAPAC</i> , FEC A.O. 2011-14 (Sept. 22, 2011)	39

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	10, 24
<i>Unity08 v. FEC</i> , 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	47
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Cons. Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	24
<i>W. Va. v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	34, 36-37
<i>Wagner v. Taylor</i> , 836 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12, 52
<i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997)	32
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	29
<i>WE LEAD</i> , FEC A.O. 2003-23 (Nov. 7, 2003).....	8, 11, 38, 40, 41, 43

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const., amend. I	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 18, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 33, 35, 45, 53, 54, 56
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
52 U.S.C. § 30101(13)(A).....	20
52 U.S.C. § 30101(2)	5, 12, 46, 48
52 U.S.C. § 30101(2)(A).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....	6, 10, 19, 28, 31, 49
52 U.S.C. § 30102(b)(1)	7, 39
52 U.S.C. § 30102(b)(2)	7, 39
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A)	12, 46, 48
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(8).....	6, 7, 11, 14, 38, 39, 42, 44

11 C.F.R. § 100.12.....	20
11 C.F.R. § 100.3(a)	5, 46
11 C.F.R. § 100.52(a)	49
11 C.F.R. § 100.52(d)(1)	31
11 C.F.R. § 100.72.....	5, 8, 12, 47, 49, 50
11 C.F.R. § 100.72(a)	49
11 C.F.R. § 102.8(a)	7, 39
11 C.F.R. § 102.8(b).....	7, 39
11 C.F.R. § 102.8(b)(1)	31
11 C.F.R. § 102.8(c)	39
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(1)	46, 48
11 C.F.R. § 110.6(a)	38
11 C.F.R. § 110.6(c)(1)(i).....	7, 39, 42
11 C.F.R. § 110.6(c)(1)(iii).....	31
11 C.F.R. § 110.6(c)(1)(iv)(A)	7, 31, 39, 42
11 C.F.R. § 110.6(d)(1)	11, 39
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 107-155 (Mar. 27, 2002)	36
D.C. Cir. R. 32(a)(1)	20
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(ii)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	52, 54
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	54
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(1)	52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1)(A).....	20
H.R. 1818, 106th Cong., 1st Sess., § 106(a)(1) (May 14, 1999)	36

Emily Hall, <i>Romney Fundraising Organization: “C. Moore Bacon” is Real Deal</i> , WASH. POST (Sept. 18, 2013), https://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/in-the-loop/wp/2013/09/18/romney-fundraising-organization-c-moore-bacon-is-real-deal/	20-21
FEC, <i>Legislative Recommendations—1987, reprinted in House Subcomm. on Elections, House Admin. Comm., Hearings on Campaign Finance</i> , 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987).....	35
FEC, <i>Priority Legislative Recommendations</i> (2001), https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/legrec2001.pdf	36
Fredreka Schouten, <i>Biden’s Boosters Race to Lock Up Democratic Donors</i> , USA TODAY (Sept. 2, 2015), https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/elections/2015/09/01/some-democratic-donors-open--biden-white-house-bid/71535676/	13
Liz Marlantes, <i>Clark’s Fast Political Learning Curve</i> , CHRISTIAN SCI. MONITOR (Dec. 12, 2003), https://www.csmonitor.com/2003/1212/p01s03-uspo.html	13
